Public Document Pack

Children and Young People Scrutiny
Committee
Date:
Time:
Venue:

Wednesday, 10 March 2021
10.00 am
Virtual meeting - Webcast at
https://vimeo.com/518247452
Advice to the Public

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations
2020
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone
numbers.
To attend this meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. The recording of the
webcast will also be available for viewing after the meeting has concluded.

Membership of the Children and Young People
Scrutiny Committee
Councillors –
Abdullatif, Sameem Ali, Alijah, Chohan, Cooley, Hewitson, Kilpatrick, Lovecy,
McHale, Madeleine Monaghan, Reeves, Reid, Sadler, Stone (Chair) and Wilson
Co-opted Members Ms S Barnwell, Ms Z Derraz, Mr L Duffy, Ms J Fleet, Mrs J Miles and Dr W Omara

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
1.

Urgent Business
To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have
submitted as urgent.

2.

Appeals
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items
in the confidential part of the agenda.

3.

Interests
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal,
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item.

4.

Minutes
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held
on 10 February 2021.

5.

COVID-19 Update
Oral report of the Director of Education

7 - 12

To include information on any new developments or significant
changes to the current situation, particularly in relation to schools.
6.

School Governance Update
Report of the Director of Education

13 - 20

This report outlines the support and future planned developments
that the Council will provide to assist with fostering effective
school governance across the city including governor recruitment,
governor training, development and resources.
7.

Responding to the Needs of Unaccompanied AsylumSeeking Children (UASC) and the Children of Manchester
who are Affected by the European Union Settled Status
Scheme
Report of the Strategic Director of Children and Education
Services
This report summarises the offer and outcomes being achieved in
relation to our children who are affected by European Union

21 - 32

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee
Settled Status (EUSS), Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children
(UASC) and all children in our care who are not British Nationals.
8.

Lyndene - Re-modelling and Next Steps
Report of the Strategic Director of Children and Education
Services

33 - 40

The report provides an overview of plans for Lyndene Children’s
Home to be repurposed to provide outreach help and support
alongside a short break package; thus enabling children and
young people to remain within or move back to their family
environments (parents or foster care) as well as providing close
family support during this time.
9.

Overview Report
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also
includes the Com
[...]
ly there will be
some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality will be shown on the
agenda sheet.
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public.
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.
Joanne Roney OBE
Chief Executive
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,
Manchester, M60 2LA.

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee
Officer:
Rachel McKeon
Tel: 0161 234 4497
Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 2 March 2021 by the Governance and
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA

This page is intentionally left blank

Item 4

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021
This Scrutiny meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with the
provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England
and Wales) Regulations 2020.
Present:
Councillor Stone – in the Chair
Councillors Abdullatif, Alijah, Chohan, Cooley, Hewitson, Kilpatrick, Lovecy,
Madeleine Monaghan, Reeves, Reid and Wilson
Co-opted Voting Members:
Ms S Barnwell, Parent Governor Representative
Ms Z Derraz, Parent Governor Representative
Dr W Omara, Parent Governor Representative
Co-opted Non Voting Members:
Mr L Duffy, Secondary Sector Teacher Representative
Ms J Fleet, Primary Sector Teacher Representative
Also present:
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and Schools
Apologies:
Councillor McHale
CYP/21/06

Minutes

The Chair informed the Committee that the Executive had agreed with the
Committee’s views on the proposed revised parenting commission and that this
budget proposal would not be taken forward. He also informed Members that, as
agreed at the last meeting, he had written to the Prime Minister and the Secretary of
State for Education but, as yet, he had not received a response.
Decision
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021.
CYP/21/07
COVID-19

Update on Schools and Settings and their Response to

The Committee received a report of the Director of Education which provided a
further update on the impact of COVID-19 on schools and settings in the city. The
report also provided some information collected during the autumn term from children
and young people about the impact of COVID-19. The report outlined the support
that continued to be provided to schools and settings and also to families through the
use of the winter COVID grant. The report stated that through the learning and

Page 7

Item 4

education system children were informed and understood environmental issues and
the negative impact of carbon; promoting safe and healthy lives.
The main points and themes within the report included:











Numbers of positive cases of COVID-19;
Numbers of children on site;
Early Years settings;
Lateral Flow testing;
Remote learning;
Safeguarding;
Mental health and wellbeing;
Free School Meals during term time;
COVID winter grant; and
Children and young people’s views and COVID.

Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions
were:









To recognise the important role that the Council had been playing in
supporting schools during this time;
Engagement with remote learning, including how this was being monitored
and how lack of engagement was being addressed;
Children attending school during lockdown, including the level of demand for
places;
Request for a breakdown by ethnicity of children who had tested positive for
COVID-19 and were having to self-isolate;
Were nurseries reluctant to offer p
[...]
ol during
lockdown.
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Education clarified that the
proposal at 4.36 in the report related to interventions where there was a concern
about a maintained school and did not affect the grants which schools received to
fund work around subjects such as Physical Education and Music.
Decisions
1.

To thank the Executive for taking on board the Committee’s views about the
proposal for the revised parenting commission.

Page 11

Item 4

2.

To express concern at the current financial situation which necessitates these
budget reductions and the lack of certainty over the Council’s future position
and to note that it is hoped that next year the Council will be able to set a
longer-term budget to enable the service to plan more effectively for the longer
term.

[Ms Samantha Barnwell declared a personal interest as a member of the Manchester
Parent Carer Forum.]
CYP/21/10

Overview Report

A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was
asked to approve.
The Chair drew Members’ attention to the items on the agenda for the March
meeting. He informed the Committee that he would not be standing for re-election in
May so the March meeting was due to be his last meeting. On behalf of the
Committee, a Member thanked the Chair for the way he had chaired the Committee
over the previous three years.
Decision
To note the report and agree the work programme.

Page 12

Item 6

Manchester City Council
Report for Information
Report to:

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee – 10 March
2021

Subject:

School Governance Update

Report of:

Director of Education

Summary
This report outlines the support and future planned developments that the City
Council will provide to assist with fostering effective school governance across the
City including gov
[...]
 priorities in the recovery phase of
the Covid- 19 pandemic through chairs’ briefings, email updates and
resources on the Schoolshub Website.
Development of governor induction resources and guidance.
Development of resources and guidance for schools to use to support with
parent governor recruitment and understanding of the role.
Continued monitoring of the recruitment of BAME governors and
exploration of the work and research being undertaken by The National
Governance Association and their partners to ensure we are reaching out
and engaging volunteers from a diverse range of communities.
Continued challenge to governing bodies to review the diversity of their
membership.
Continued focus in School Quality Assurance Reports on governance to
maintain and challenge the role that school governance plays as part of
the leadership and development priorities in school development plans.

Page 19

This page is intentionally left blank

Item 7

Manchester City Council
Report for Information
Report to:

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 10 March
2021

Subject:

Responding to the Needs of Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking
Children (UASC) and the children of Manchester who are
affected by the European Union Settled Status Scheme

Report of:

Strategic Director of Children and Education Services

Summary
This report summarises the offer and outcomes being achieved in relation to our
children who are affected by European Union Settled Status (EUSS),
Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC) and all children in our care who
are not British Nationals.
Attached in the appendix is a complementary report by Greater Manchester
Immigration Unit (GMIAU).
Recommendations
Children and Young People Scrutiny members are invited to:
1. Consider the Council’s response to UASC;
2. Consider the progress for children who are affected by EUSS;
3. Acknowledge the partnership work with our UASC and the issues for young
people who have insecure immigration status and are entitled to leavi
[...]
emerging area of practice for social work.

6.0

Summary

6.1

The presentation of unaccompanied seeking children within Manchester has
increased over the past 5 years, Manchester’s UASC children now make up
over 0.07% of the total child population, indicating that as a Local Authority we
are supporting a higher number of UASC. In recognition of this a specialist
children’s team was established in March 2020. The team deliver an effective
partnership offer to better identify and meet the needs of UASC. This
partnership approach supports children for their future in Manchester by
drawing on a multi-agency services to support these children into a successful
transition to adulthood.

7.0

Recommendations
Scrutiny Committee members are invited to:
Consider the experience of our unaccompanied children and note the
partnership offer to unaccompanied children and the improved outcomes this
offer delivers.
Note the progress made delivering the pledge to children in care and care
leavers affected by Brexit immigration changes.
Consider the wider impact of immigration on our children.
Consider the recommendations made by the GMIAU report.

Page 28

Appendix 1, Item 7

Appendix 1. GMIAU Report
The pledge
On 4 March 2020 Manchester City Council pledged its commitment to all children in
care and care leavers in Manchester affected by Brexit immigration changes:
‘To our children in care and care leavers affected by Brexit immigration
changes
In Manchester our looked after children and care leavers will not become part
of the next Windrush generation because of Brexit immigration changes.
We will:
 Identify all our looked after children and care leavers affected by Brexit
 Connect them with legal advice so they can make the most
appropriate immigration applications
 Support those who are eligible to apply for British citizenship'
The context
The UK’s first lockdown began two and half weeks after Manchester City Council’s
pledge was signed, and the pandemic continues to define the
[...]
orities in London and the West Midlands for failing in their
duties towards children in care with insecure immigration status. In 2020 Ealing
Council faced significant criticism for failures towards Darrell and Darren Roberts –
London-born twins facing deportation to two different countries because citizenship
applications were not made when they were in care.
Manchester has a leadership role to play in stepping up for its children and young
people where the government fails to do so. The commitments in the pledge have

Page 30

Appendix 1, Item 7

resulted in good work that is getting nationwide attention as a model of best practice.
There is a strong understanding within the Migrant Children’s Team that the
measures embedded to protect children and young people affected by Brexit also
protect those with broader immigration issues.
We would like to see the Council update its pledge commitments, building on its
learning from supporting the ‘Brexit generation’. After the EU Settlement Scheme
deadline, these children and young people will still be the Council’s responsibility,
regardless of their immigration status. An updated pledge would reflect this while also
providing an opportunity for Manchester to demonstrate national leadership and
voice on behalf of its children in care and care leavers. We would encourage the
Council to commit:
‘To our children in care and care leavers, learning from our support to children
and young people affected by Brexit immigration changes, we will:





Identify all our looked after children and care leavers with insecure
immigration status
Commission legal advice so they can be supported to make the most
appropriate immigration applications and challenge immigration
refusals
Support those who are eligible to apply for British citizenship
Continue to provide access to leaving care services’

Page 31

This page is intentionally left blank

Item 8

Manchester City Council
Report for Information
Report to:

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee - 10 March 2021

Subject:

Lyndene - Re-modelling and Next Steps

Report of:

Strategic Director for Children and Education Services

Summary
Lyndene is currently used as a children’s home to care for and meet the identified
needs of Manchester’s looked after children. The service is commissioned and
delivered from a property owned by Manchester City Council that is located in
Wythenshawe. The site is a large detached property with significant grounds making
it ideal for the proposed use.
A refreshed commissioning approach in 2019/20 that is based on ‘relationships’ and
seeks to embed an outcomes-based commissioning approach and shared
understanding of expected outcomes with providers whilst working collaboratively
with health partners to identify provision that meets the needs of children with
complex health problems and children with Special Education Needs or Disability has
seen the use of External Residential placements reduce by 10% since April
2020.Therefore the children’s home has been operating under capacity in its current
format.
The proposed service delivery model is reflective of the Our Manchester, Our
Children Strategic priorities. In summary, the property will be repurposed to provide
outreach help and support alongside a short break package; thus enabling children
and young people to remain within or move back to their family environments
(parents or foster care) as well as providing close family support during this time.
Children, Young People and their families have played a key role in developing the
concept and vision. It is from their feedback on ‘what would make a difference’, that
has enabled Manchester City Council and Manchester Health and Care Commission
(MHCC) to have a real opportunity to draw down NHS England capital funding to
refurbish and re specify the facility. This will result in a service that better responds
to the needs of children and their families whilst offering a more efficient use of
current resources and v

Minutes of the meeting

Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 10 March 2021
This Scrutiny meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with the
provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus)
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England
and Wales) Regulations 2020.
Present:
Councillor Stone – in the Chair
Councillors Abdullatif, Alijah, Cooley, Kilpatrick, Lovecy, Madeleine Monaghan,
Reeves, Reid, Sadler and Wilson
Co-opted Voting Members:
Ms S Barnwell, Parent Governor Representative
Ms Z Derraz, Parent Governor Representative
Dr W Omara, Parent Governor Representative
Co-opted Non Voting Members:
Mr L Duffy, Secondary Sector Teacher Representative
Also present:
Councillor Bridges, Executive Member for Children and Schools
Amanda Shah, Greater Manchester Immigration Aid Unit
Apologies:
Councillors Chohan, Hewitson and McHale
Ms J Fleet, Primary Sector Teacher Representative
CYP/21/11

Minutes

Decision
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021.
CYP/21/12

COVID-19 Update

The Committee received a report of the Director of Education which provided a
further update on the impact of COVID on schools and settings in the city. It reported
that schools and colleges were looking forward to welcoming back all of their children
and young people and focused on the wider reopening of school and colleges from 8
March 2021 which was announced by the Prime Minister on 21 February 2021. The
report gave a brief outline of the Government guidance in relation to wider opening
and support for education recovery; information on how this was being implemented
by schools and colleges and the support provided by the Local Authority.
The Director of Education provided the Committee with an update which included:


The re-opening of primary schools to all pupils;





The re-opening of secondary schools to all pupils, including testing of pupils
for COVID-19;
The rules of the wearing of face coverings in schools; and
Education recovery.

Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions
were:






What steps were being taken to ensure that the buses children were using to
travel to school were COVID-secure;
To recognise the work of the Director of Education and her service,
headteachers and school senior leadership teams in the way the re-opening of
schools to all pupils had been managed;
The positive impact on children of being able to return to school;
Secondary and college students self-testing for COVID-19; and
Education recovery.

The Director of Education reported that she had contacted Transport for Greater
Manchester (TfGM) and asked for written assurance of the measures in place to
ensure the safety of children travelling to school by bus. She offered to share their
response with the Chair, once she had received it, to which the Chair agreed, stating
that he would share it with the rest of the Committee. She explained that, if a pupil
self-tested at home as positive for COVID-19, they would have to self-isolate but also
be given a PCR test through a testing centre before they would be classed as a
positive case. She advised that she could circulate a table of information which
explained what would happen following the test result, depending on the
circumstances. In response to a Member’s question, she explained that, after
learning how to carry out the COVID-19 test at school, if a pupil still struggled to carry
it out at home, schools could still provide on-site testing for these pupils. She
confirmed that her service was monitoring the level of consent to testing at schools
across the city and, in areas where it was low, working with schools, the
Communications Team and Neighbourhood Teams to encourage parents and pupils
to participate in the testing.
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Education advised that part of
education recovery could include summer schools and it was likely that individual
schools would have discretion over this but that on site summer schools did not
necessarily need to be run by school staff and other providers could be brought in.
In response to a Member’s concerns that some schools were not putting in place the
same level of safety measures for teaching assistants as they were for teachers, the
Executive Member for Children and Schools advised that the Council had
communicated clearly that all school staff should be given the same level of
consideration and explained how the Council was working with trade unions and
schools to address these issues.
Decision
To note that the Director of Education will share TfGM’s response, once she has
received it.

CYP/21/13

School Governance Update

The Committee received a report of the Director of Education which outlined the
support and future planned developments that the Council would provide to assist
with fostering effective school governance across the city including governor
recruitment, governor training, development and resources.
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report, which included:




Governor recruitment;
Diversity of those applying for Governor roles; and
Governor support.

Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions
were:






To thank officers for their work and to thank the volunteers who took on roles
as School Governors;
To welcome that Governor recruitment was continuing during the pandemic,
using virtual interviews, and that more Governors were being recruited from
Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) groups and to ask what had been
done differently which had resulted in more applications from these groups;
Work to fill vacant Governor posts; and
Request for ward level information on Governor vacancies to enable ward coordination work to assist with filling these vacancies.

The School Governance Lead advised that it was likely to be a range of factors which
had resulted in an increase in applications from BAME communities, including
increased prominence of the vacancies on the Manchester Jobs website, increased
presence on social media, people working from home during lockdown, national
campaigns and word of mouth in communities. She advised that her team would be
monitoring this, looking at the application process in more detail and also looking at
retention rates. She welcomed the opportunity to work with Members and
stakeholders at a ward level to fill vacancies. In response to a Member’s question,
she outlined the plans to develop a focus group on how to improve recruitment of and
support for Parent Governors. She also informed Members that her team supported
Governors from maintained schools and academies and offered assistance with
Governor recruitment to different types of schools.
Decision
To thank the School Governance Lead and all those involved in the recruitment of
Governors for their work.
CYP/21/14 Responding to the Needs of Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking
Children (UASC) and the Children of Manchester who are Affected by the
European Union Settled Status Scheme
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director of Children and Education
Services which summarised the offer and outcomes being achieved in relation to Our

Children (Looked After Children) who were affected by European Union Settled
Status (EUSS), Unaccompanied Asylum-Seeking Children (UASC) and all children in
care who were not British Nationals.
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report, which included:








Health needs of UASC;
Education of UASC;
Managing risk;
Accommodation for UASC;
Leaving care;
European Union Settled Status (EUSS) Scheme; and
Our Children who were not British Nationals.

Amanda Shah from the Greater Manchester Immigration Aid Unit (GMIAU) welcomed
the pledge that the Council had made 2020 to all children in care and care leavers in
Manchester affected by Brexit immigration changes and the work which had taken
place to support these young people, which she advised had provided a positive
model for other local authorities. She emphasised the need to support young people
who did not meet the deadline for the EUSS Scheme in June 2021 and would be in
the UK illegally from 1 July 2021. She highlighted the section in her report, appended
to the main report, which suggested the following update to the pledge:
‘To our children in care and care leavers, learning from our support to children
and young people affected by Brexit immigration changes, we will:





Identify all our looked after children and care leavers with insecure
immigration status
Commission legal advice so they can be supported to make the most
appropriate immigration applications and challenge immigration refusals
Support those who are eligible to apply for British citizenship
Continue to provide access to leaving care services’

The Executive Member for Children and Schools thanked Ms Shah and Council
officers for their work. He emphasised the need to prioritise young people who had
been refused settled status. He supported the proposed updated pledge and
embedding thinking about immigration status in permanence planning for young
people.
Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions
were:







Support for the proposed update to the pledge;
Concern for the children who did not meet the deadline for the EUSS Scheme
and to welcome the work to support them;
That Members should campaign on this issue;
Waiting times for Home Office decisions on young people’s immigration status;
Reasons for young people’s immigration applications being declined;
To note the important role foster carers were playing in supporting these



children and young people; and
How Ward Councillors could find out about cases in their ward and intervene
to support young people’s immigration cases.

The Strategic Director of Children and Education Services advised that there were
confidentiality issues in sharing personal information about young people with Ward
Councillors but that young people could be made aware of Ward Councillors as a
source of advocacy support.
Amanda Shah explained that a lot of the delays in relation to the EUSS Scheme were
in getting to the point of submitting an application because the way it was set up
made it difficult for children with disrupted life histories, and this was exacerbated by
the pandemic. She advised that young people could be rejected on the grounds of
eligibility or suitability, the latter relating to youth offending. She informed the
Committee that the GMIAU was about to produce a report on the situation for UASC
in Manchester and the delays in decisions on their cases due to the pandemic. She
welcomed that it appeared that a move to remote interviewing for their asylum claims
would be taking place as she advised that delays for these young people had had a
serious negative effect on them, particularly on their mental health. In response to a
Member’s question, the Service Lead outlined how mental health support was
provided to young people supported by her service, in partnership with Child and
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). She also outlined how young people
were supported through life story work, work to enable them to get a basic
understanding of the legal process and structures in place in the UK and help to find
family members around the world.
Decisions
1.

To support the updated pledge outlined in the appendix to the report.

2.

To note that Members of the Committee will campaign for the interests of
these young people, supporting them through both their Council work and their
political work.

CYP/21/15

Lyndene - Re-modelling and Next Steps

The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director of Children and Education
Services which provided an overview of plans for Lyndene Children’s Home to be
repurposed to provide outreach help and support alongside a short break package;
thus enabling children and young people to remain within or move back to their family
environments (parents or foster care) as well as providing close family support during
this time.
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report, which included:






Proposed funding model;
Needs of children and their families/carers;
Service model;
Proposed timeline; and
Progress.

Some of the key points and themes that arose from the Committee’s discussions
were:




Governance arrangements, including the importance of families being part of
the governance structure and how Councillors could be involved;
The challenges for young people with Special Educational Needs and
Disability (SEND) transitioning to adult services and plans to support this
group; and
Would Lyndene be subject to Regulation 44 visits.

In response to a Member’s question on placement figures, the Executive Member for
Children and Schools advised that the Corporate Parenting Panel received regular
reports on this but that updates on this could be provided to a future meeting of this
Committee, to which the Chair agreed.
The Deputy Director of Children’s Services informed the Committee that children and
young people and their families had been involved in the design of this service and
that the Council was committed to them continuing to have a voice in the running of
the service. He advised that the service would be subject to regular scrutiny,
including political scrutiny through this Committee scrutinising the service’s
effectiveness. He informed Members that his service was working with adult services
to improve transitions and recognised that planning for children and young people
should not end at a certain age and that planning should include considerations
about transition to services for adults. He suggested that the Committee might want
to consider a report on the work to improve transitions for young people who would
continue to require support into adulthood at a future meeting.
The Strategic Commissioning Lead (Children’s Services) informed the Committee
that work was taking place to commission accommodation for young people aged 17
and over to support their transition to adult services. She reported that a listening
workshop was also being held to understand some of the issues that arose with the
transition to adult services.
The Strategic Director of Children and Education Services advised that the provision
at Lyndene would be registered with and regulated through Ofsted and would receive
Regulation 44 visits. He reported that his service would be recruiting Regulation 44
visitors, including Councillors, to carry out this role. He advised that Lyndene was
part of the Council’s SEND Offer and its performance would also be monitored
through the SEND Board.
In response to a Member’s question, the Director of Education confirmed that there
had previously been proposals for a similar provision at the Grange School’s site but
that there had been a number of challenges regarding this, in particular registering
the site to provide that offer when it was also a school, and that the space was now
being well used as a sixth form provision for the Grange, which included training in
living independently.
A Member who was on the panel for the Lyndene Project, as a member of the
Manchester Parent Carer Forum, reported that parents of children with SEND felt

strongly that they wanted their children to be supported within the city, in preference
to a residential placement outside of Manchester. She advised that the work on
Lyndene had been a co-production, involving parents, and that, as long as families
continued to be involved in this way, this project would continue to move in the right
direction. She thanked the Strategic Commissioning Lead and her team for their
work.
Decisions
1.

To request that figures on placements for Our Children be included in a future
report.

2.

To receive a further report on Lyndene in 12 months’ time.

[Ms Barnwell declared a personal interest as she was on the panel for the Lyndene
Project, as a member of the Manchester Parent Carer Forum.]
CYP/21/16

Overview Report

A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview
report contained key decisions within the Committee’s remit, responses to previous
recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee was
asked to approve.
In response to a Member’s question about the music service at One Education, the
Executive Member for Children and Schools advised that discussions were taken
place between the Council, trade unions and One Education about this. The Chair
requested to be kept informed of this. A Member requested that the Committee
receive a report about One Education. The Chair advised that the Committee had
previously received a report on One Education and that he would discuss the timing
of a future report on One Education after the meeting.
The Chair informed the Committee that this was his last meeting and thanked
officers, Committee Members and the Executive Member for Children and Schools
for their work, as well as the teachers, headteachers and children of Manchester.
Members thanked Councillor Stone for his contribution to the Committee over many
years and the way he had chaired the Committee over the previous three years. The
Chair also thanked Councillor Madeleine Monaghan for her work, as this was also
her last meeting. Councillor Monaghan thanked the Committee for their passion and
commitment to the children and young people of Manchester.
Decision
To note the report and agree the work programme, subject to the above comments.

